



NOTICE OF VIOLATION

22-MAR-10

MCMAHONS PUB

**3001 LAKE ST EAST
MPLS, MN 55410**

RE: 3001 LAKE ST E

On **15-MAR-10** an inspection was conducted by the Minneapolis Fire Department at the above address. The following violations of the Minneapolis Code of Ordinances or the Minnesota State Fire Code have been identified.

These orders must be complied with immediately.

A listed closing device shall be installed on every new and existing fire door. MSFC 703. Minneapolis Fire Code Violation Text #009

Inspector's Comments: REMOVE LOCKS ON REQUIRED EXIT DOORS. IF DOORS NOT REQUIRED EXITS, REMOVE SIGNS.

Due Date: 30-MAR-2010

Provide panic hardware on all exit doors except for the following: "A" occupancies with an occupant load of 300 or less, B, F, M, and S occupancies, and all churches may have a key locking device on the main exit when the exit consists of a single or pair of doors and a readily visible sign stating: "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS" in contrasting letters 1010.1 & 1003.3.1.9. Minneapolis Fire Code Violation Text #182

Inspector's Comments: SIGN ON FRONT DOOR.

Due Date: 30-MAR-2010

Provide required annual maintenance of the fire alarm system by a qualified person and provide written documentation to this office as proof of compliance. MSFC 907.20 as amended. Minneapolis Fire Code Violation Text #069

Inspector's Comments: HAVE FIRE ALARM CHECKED AND TAGGED.

Due Date: 30-MAR-2010

**Hood extinguishing systems shall be serviced at least every six months or after activation of the system. Work shall be done by a licensed contractor. MSFC 904.11.6.4.
Minneapolis Fire Code Violation Text #066**

Inspector's Comments: ANSUL SYSTEM CHECKED AND TAGGED.

Due Date: 30-MAR-2010

**Hoods, grease removal devices, fans, ducts and other appurtenances shall be cleaned at frequent intervals. MSFC 901.6.
Fire Code Violation Text #192**

Inspector's Comments: HOOD CLEAN (PERMIT IS REQUIRED).

Due Date: 30-MAR-2010

**Install fire extinguishers. MSFC 906.1 and MN Statute 299F.361.
Minneapolis Fire Code Violation Text #063**

Inspector's Comments: PROVIDE EXTINGUISHERS THROUGHOUT.

Due Date: 30-MAR-2010

**"Exit doors shall be openable from the inside without the use of a key or any special knowledge.
MSFC 1003.3.1.8.
Minneapolis Fire Code Violation Text #017"**

Inspector's Comments: EXIT SIGNS IN BASEMENT (LIGHTED).

Due Date: 30-MAR-2010

**Provide emergency lighting when the occupancy requires two or more exits. MSFC 1010.5.
Minneapolis Fire Code Violation Text #015**

Inspector's Comments: EMERGENCY LIGHTS IN BASEMENT.

Due Date: 30-MAR-2010

For the concert layout without table and chairs, the occupant load is 369. If the occupant wants that occupant load, a full fire alarm system and panic hardware on the front door must be installed.

*Failure to comply with a lawful written order is a misdemeanor punishable with up to a \$1,000 fine and/or 90 days in jail, **for each violation**. Failure to comply with these orders by the original due date may result in a re-inspection fee of \$100 for each additional inspection. You may also face legal action. If a time extension is necessary be sure to contact the inspector listed on this correspondence before the due date.*

Should you disagree with any of these violations please be advised that you have the right to appeal this order under the variance procedure established by MN Statute 299F.011, Subdivision 5 or Chapter 242 of the Minneapolis Ordinances. If you would like to file an appeal please call 612-673-2546. Any appeal must be filed within 15 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these orders please contact **THIERRY CHEVALLIER (TBC), FIRE INSP/SPRINKLER, Phone: (612) 673-3472**

Atencion. Si desea recibir asistencia gratuita para traducir esta informacion, llama 612-673-2700 Ogow. Haddii aad dooneyso in lagaa kaalmeeyo tarjamadda macluumaadkani oo lacag la' aan wac 612-673-3500 Ceeb toom. Yog koh xav tau key pab txhais cov xov no rau koj dawb, hu 612-673-2800

[Address Search](#) > [Address List](#) > [General Info \(PID:0102824110028\)](#) > - Select a Report -**Housing Violations**Master 3001 Lake St E Minneapolis, MN 55406
Address:

PID: 0102824110028

 Map It

Current Inspector: Sarah

Last Inspection: 04/01/2010 by Julie

	Total	Open	Closed	Tags
2010	16	12	4	0
2009	18	0	18	0
Prior	39	0	39	0
All	73	12	61	0

[Hide Details.](#)**2010****Incident: 10-0753349 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)**

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Tobacco-Clerk Fine	OPEN	04/01/2010	04/21/2010	LIC	

Incident: 10-0753348 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Tobacco- 1st Offense	OPEN	04/01/2010	04/21/2010	LIC	

Incident: 10-0750985 (FIRE COMMERCIAL)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Maintenance Of Hood & Duct Systems	OPEN	03/15/2010	03/30/2010	FIRE	
Panic Hardware On Exits	OPEN	03/15/2010	03/30/2010	FIRE	
Fire Alarm System Maintenance	OPEN	03/15/2010	03/30/2010	FIRE	
Hood Extinguishing Sys Service Req'D	OPEN	03/15/2010	03/30/2010	FIRE	
Install Extinguishers	OPEN	03/15/2010	03/30/2010	FIRE	
Install & Maintain Exit Signs	OPEN	03/15/2010	03/30/2010	FIRE	
Emergency Lighting Required	OPEN	03/15/2010	03/30/2010	FIRE	
Listed Closers Required On Doors	OPEN	03/15/2010	03/30/2010	FIRE	

Incident: 10-0744188 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 10-0744169 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag

None	OPEN				
------	------	--	--	--	--

Incident: 10-0744166 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 10-0743980 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Biz Maintenance Req: Litter W/ In 100 Ft	DONE	03/16/2010	03/23/2010	LIC	

Incident: 10-0740412 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
License Required Food Grocery	OPEN	01/12/2010	01/26/2010	LIC	

Incident: 10-0739738 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

2009**Incident: 09-0737542 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)**

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 09-0732636 (HIGH OCCUPANCY DWELLING)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 09-0732562 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
License Required Pick Up Station	DONE	10/28/2009	10/28/2009	LIC	

Incident: 09-0732555 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
License Required Tobacco Dealer	DONE	10/28/2009	10/28/2009	LIC	

Incident: 09-0732550 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
License Required Food Grocery	DONE	10/28/2009	10/28/2009	LIC	

Incident: 09-0730948 (ENV POLLUTION CONTROL ANNUAL BILL PROB)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 09-0730412 (HIGH OCCUPANCY DWELLING)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 09-0726544 (HOUSING)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag

Cut Grass/Weeds	DONE	09/28/2009	10/03/2009	INSP	
-----------------	------	------------	------------	------	--

Incident: 09-0723826 (HOUSING)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Cut Vegetation/ Alley	DONE	09/10/2009	09/19/2009	INSP	

Incident: 09-0718029 (BLIC LIQUOR RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Biz Maintenance Req: Offensive Condition	DONE	08/13/2009	08/20/2009	LIC	

Incident: 09-0706650 (BLIC LIQUOR RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 09-0694936 (BLIC LIQUOR RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 09-0692645 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Biz Maintenance Req: Litter W/ In 100 Ft	DONE	06/08/2009	06/28/2009	LIC	
Biz Maintenance Req: Offensive Condition	DONE	05/22/2009	06/05/2009	LIC	
Biz Maintenance Req: Litter W/ In 100 Ft	DONE	05/22/2009	06/05/2009	LIC	

Incident: 09-0677340 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Tobacco-Pass	DONE	03/04/2009	03/04/2009	LIC	

Incident: 09-0675651 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 09-0672015 (ZONING ENFORCEMENT COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Sign Permits Required	DONE	01/23/2009	02/02/2009	INSP	

2008**Incident: 08-0661572 (HOUSING COMPLAINTS)**

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 08-0652364 (HOUSING)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 08-0641437 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Tobacco-Pass	DONE	06/16/2008	07/08/2008	LIC	

Incident: 08-0626381 (BLIC LIQUOR RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
License Inspectors Choice	DONE	05/14/2008		LIC	

Incident: 08-0622738 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 08-0622735 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 08-0612799 (BLIC LIQUOR RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
License Inspectors Choice	DONE	01/25/2008	02/18/2008	LIC	
Unpaid Fees	DONE	01/25/2008	02/18/2008	LIC	

2007**Incident: 07-0609799 (BLIC LIQUOR RELATED COMPLAINT)**

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 07-0590244 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 07-0590221 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 07-0564019 (BLIC LIQUOR RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
License Inspectors Choice	DONE	05/15/2007	05/05/2007	LIC	

Incident: 07-0562998 (BLIC LIQUOR RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
License Inspectors Choice	DONE	05/09/2007	05/29/2007	LIC	

Incident: 07-0548265 (ENV MNGMNT NOISE PROBLEM)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Operation Of Vehicles	DONE	01/24/2007		ENMG	

2006**Incident: 06-0540600 (HIGH OCCUPANCY DWELLING)**

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Heating Facilities	DONE	10/27/2006	11/01/2006	FIRE	

Incident: 06-0517079 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Sidewalk Cafe Insurance	DONE	07/17/2006	07/31/2006	LIC	
Permit Req'd Food Sidewalk Cafe	DONE	07/17/2006	07/31/2006	LIC	

2005**Incident: 05-0468432 (FIRE COMMERCIAL)**

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Hazardous Conditions	DONE	10/02/2005	11/15/2005	FIRE	
Fire Safety/Evacuation Plan	DONE	10/02/2005	11/15/2005	FIRE	
Occupancy Separation	DONE	10/02/2005	11/15/2005	FIRE	
Panic Hardware On Exits	DONE	10/02/2005	11/15/2005	FIRE	
Sprinklers In Existing Basements	DONE	10/02/2005	11/15/2005	FIRE	
Install Directional Exit Signs	DONE	10/02/2005	11/15/2005	FIRE	
Install & Maintain Exit Signs	DONE	10/02/2005	11/15/2005	FIRE	
Obstruction Of Exits Prohibited	DONE	10/02/2005	11/15/2005	FIRE	
Fire Rating & Protection	DONE	10/02/2005	11/15/2005	FIRE	

Incident: 05-0433526 (ENV COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 05-0391416 (BLIC LIQUOR RELATED COMPLAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Sidewalk Café Oversize	DONE	07/08/2005	07/08/2005	INSP	

Incident: 05-0390183 (HOUSING)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Graffiti Advisory	DONE	05/26/2005	06/05/2005	INSP	

Incident: 05-0386447 (FIRE COMMERCIAL)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 05-0376517 (FIRE COMMERCIAL)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

2004**Incident: 04-0354449 (FIRE COMMERCIAL)**

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
None	DONE				

Incident: 04-0317875 (HOUSING)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Graffiti *	DONE	03/11/2004	04/01/2004	INSP	

2003**Incident: 03-0287906 (BLIC BUSINESS RELATED COMPLAINT)**

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Biz Maintenance Req: Litter W/ In 100 Ft	DONE	08/13/2003	08/18/2003	LIC	

Incident: 03-0246905 (HOUSING)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Graffiti-Sensitive*	DONE	03/19/2003	05/01/2003	INSP	
Graffiti *	DONE	03/19/2003	05/01/2003	INSP	

2000**Incident: 00-0064014 (HOUSING)**

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Graffiti *	DONE	03/27/2000	04/27/2000	INSP	

1994**Incident: 463224 (EXT.GARAGE, FENCE, PAINT)**

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Graffiti *	DONE	10/21/1994	10/21/1994		

Incident: 463200 (EXT.GARAGE, FENCE, PAINT)

Violation	RFS Status	Initiated Date	Due Date	Division	Tag
Graffiti *	DONE	10/21/1994	10/21/1994		

PropertyInfo - Property Information System 5.0 rev: 21
 Business Information Services Department
 For assistance, contact Minneapolis 311 at 3-1-1 or (612) 673-3000